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17 
Mubende MLG 

17.1 
Perform

ance on Health Sector Perform
ance M

easures 

Perform
ance A

rea 
N

o. 
Perform

ance 
M

easures 
S

coring guide 

 

A
ssessm

ent Procedures 
S

core 
D

etailed assessm
ent findings 

(A
)  H

um
an 

resource planning 
and m

anagem
ent  

 

(M
axim

um
 26 

points) 

1. 
 

LG
 has substantively 

recruited prim
ary health 

w
orkers w

ith a w
age 

bill provision from
 PH

C
 

w
age  

(M
axim

um
 8 points) 

 

Evidence that LG
 has 

filled the structure for 
prim

ary health w
orkers 

w
ith a w

age bill 
provision from

 PH
C

 
w

age for the current FY 
(2018/19) 

x M
ore than 80%

 filled: 
score 8 points, 

x 60 – 80%
 - score 4 

points 

x Less than 60%
 filled: 

score 0 

x 
From

 the LG
 

Perform
ance 

C
ontract: 

9
 C

heck the LG
 

approved structure 
9

 C
heck w

age bill 
provision 

9
 Establish the 

positions filled 
If there is evidence of 
effort to recruit (e.g. 
advertisem

ent etc.) but 
LG

 has failed to attract 
provide the score. 

0 
O

ut of the 61 position, 20 are filled constituting 
33%

. The staffing gap is 41 of w
hich 29 (73%

) are 
support staff.  
� 

D
uring FY 2017/18, the w

age bill provision w
as 

U
SH

S. 156,205,000 and the M
ubende M

unicipal 
H

ealth O
ffice (M

M
H

O
) utilised U

SH
S. 

143,571,264, leaving a balance of U
SH

S. 
12,633,736. M

M
H

O
 did not attract a com

petent 
H

ealth Educator for w
hom

 the resources had 
been earm

arked. A
nnex 1 provides details of the 

staffing status.  
� 

There is gross understaffing at all the H
C

 in the 
M

unicipality, to the extent that som
etim

es the 
facilities are m

anaged and run by N
ursing 

A
ssistants as described below

:    
� 

N
abikakala H

C
 II: O

ut Patients D
epartm

ent 
(O

PD
) attendance declined from

 804 in O
ctober 

2017, to 536 in D
ecem

ber 2017, to 275 in 
January 2018, to 119 in February 2018, and 277 
in M

arch 2018. A
nti N

atal H
ealth C

are (A
N

C
) 

declined from
 18 in O

ctober 2017, to 3 in 
D

ecem
ber 2017, to 0 in January &

 February 
2018 3 in M

arch and 0 in A
pril 2018. 

� 
The Enrolled M

idw
ife and In-C

harge of the 
facility delivered in D

ecem
ber 2017, and w

as on 
leave until end M

arch 2018. D
uring the tim

e of 
her leave, the facility w

as being run by a N
ursing 

A
ssistant, w

ho w
as carrying out the 
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im
m

unization, O
PD

, and som
etim

es A
N

C
.    

2. 
 

The LG
 H

ealth 
departm

ent has 
subm

itted a 
com

prehensive 
recruitm

ent plan for 
prim

ary health care 
w

orkers to the H
R

M
 

departm
ent 

(M
axim

um
 6 points) 

Evidence that H
ealth 

departm
ent has 

subm
itted a 

com
prehensive 

recruitm
ent 

plan/request to H
R

M
 

for the current FY 
(2018/19), covering the 
vacant positions of 
health w

orkers: score 6 
points 

� 
From

 the Perform
ance 

C
ontract, review

 
recruitm

ent plan to 
determ

ine w
hether 

the vacant positions of 
prim

ary health care 
w

orkers have been 
included in the current 
FY (2018/19) 

4 
M

M
LG

 H
ealth departm

ent subm
itted a 

com
prehensive recruitm

ent plan for FY 2017/18 
prim

ary health care w
orkers to the H

R
M

 
departm

ent; 
� 

The recruitm
ent plan w

as produced on 27
th A

pril 
2017. M

M
H

O
 w

anted to recruit 4 positions of (1 
H

ealth Educator, 1 H
ealth Inspector, and 

“H
ealth A

ssistants. O
ne health Inspector and 2 

H
ealth A

ssistants w
ere recruited. H

ow
ever the 

recruitm
ent plan only covered M

unicipal 
headquarters staff and it left out H

ealth C
entres  

� 
D

uring 2017/18, the w
age bill provision w

as 
U

SH
S. 156,205,000 and the M

ubende M
unicipal 

H
ealth O

ffice (M
M

H
O

) utilised U
SH

S. 
143,571,264, leaving a balance of U

SH
S. 

15,865,956. M
M

H
O

 did not attract a com
petent 

H
ealth Educator for w

hom
 the resources had 

been earm
arked. A

nnex 1 provides details of the 
staffing status.  

3. 
 

The LG
 H

ealth 
departm

ent has 
conducted perform

ance 
appraisal for H

ealth 
C

entre IVs and H
ospital 

in-charge and ensured 
perform

ance appraisals 
for H

C
 III and II in-

charges are conducted. 
(M

axim
um

 8 points)  

Evidence that all health 
facility in-charges have 
been appraised during 
the previous FY 
(2017/18): 
� 

100%
: score 8 

points 

� 
70 – 99%

: score 4 
points 

� 
B

elow
 70%

: score 0 

x 
From

 the LG
 H

R
 

departm
ent, obtain 

and review
 a sam

ple 
of in-charge personnel 
files to determ

ine 
w

hether they w
ere 

appraised during the 
previous FY (2017/18). 

8 
M

M
LG

 all health facility in-charges w
ere appraised 

during the FY 2017/18. O
ur assessm

ent of the five 
sam

pled in-charge personnel files determ
ined that 

they w
ere appraised during the FY 2017/18: 

� 
N

akayikyi B
etyy B

ukirw
a In

-charge K
ayinja  

H
C

 II; 

A
ppraisal date: 12

th June 2018. The perform
ance 

plan had 5 outputs to appraised and all the 5 
w

ere appraised  
� 

N
abuufu H

arriet: In- C
harge, K

aw
eeri H

C
 II 

A
ppraisal D

ate: 14
th June. The appraisal covered 
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6 output areas and yet the plan had 5 outputs.: 
The appraisal output areas, apart from

 the 
accountability are different from

 w
hat w

as 
planned 

� 
A

ssim
w

e M
orrine, In-C

harge, N
abikakala H

C
 

II A
ppraisal date: 12

th June 2018. There w
ere 6 

output areas in the plan and only five w
ere all 

appraised. The output area for coordination of 
H

U
 activities w

as appraised yet it w
as not in the 

Plan. The out area for im
m

unisation w
as 

appraised yet not in plan  
� 

M
ulindw

a Im
elda, In- C

harge: M
ubende TC

 

A
ppraisal D

ate 14
th July 2018. The plan had 5 

output areas and w
ere all appraised.  

� 
M

w
esigw

a R
onald, In-C

harge Lw
em

ikom
ago 

H
C

 II 

A
ppraisal D

ate: 12
th June 2018. A

ll 5 output 
areas planned for w

ere appraised  
� 

K
aw

um
a A

m
ina, In- C

harge, K
anseera H

C
 II:  

A
ppraisal date: 12

th June 2018. Planned output 
areas w

ere 5 and all w
ere appraised  

4. 
 

The Local G
overnm

ent 
H

ealth departm
ent has 

equitably deployed 
health w

orkers across 
health facilities and in 
accordance w

ith the 
staff lists subm

itted 
together w

ith the 
budget in the current 

� Evidence that the LG
 

H
ealth departm

ent 
has deployed health 
w

orkers equitably, in 
line w

ith the lists 
subm

itted w
ith the 

budget for the current 
FY (2018/19), and if 
not provided 
justification for 

� 
From

 the M
H

O
, obtain 

and review
 a sam

ple 
of health facilities 
(rural and urban) verify 
w

hether the health 
w

orkers as indicated 
in the staff lists are 
actually deployed in 
the health facilities. 

4 
� 

D
eploym

ent is inform
ed by the O

PD
 attendance 

w
ork load, A

N
C

 and Fam
ily Planning (FP) 

services w
ork load, tim

e spent at the facility, 
personal strengthen and challenges of staff. 

� 
M

LG
 H

ealth departm
ent equitably deployed 

health w
orkers across health facilities.  
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FY (2018/19). 
(M

axim
um

 4 points) 
deviations: score 4 
points 

(B
)  M

onitoring 
and supervision 

 

(M
axim

um
 32 

points) 

5. 
 

The M
H

O
 has 

effectively 
com

m
unicated and 

explained guidelines, 
policies, circulars issued 
by the national level in 
the previous FY 
(2017/18) to health 
facilities  
(M

axim
um

 6 points)  

� Evidence that the 
M

H
O

 has 
com

m
unicated all 

guidelines, policies, 
circulars issued by the 
national level in the 
previous FY (2017/18) 
to health facilities: 
score 3 points 

 

� 
From

 M
oH

 obtain 
guidelines, policies, 
circulars issued by the 
national level in the 
previous FY (2017/18) 
to health facilities 
(M

oH
 to prioritize the 

docum
ents to be 

review
ed) 

� 
From

 the M
H

O
 obtain 

evidence that s/he 
com

m
unicated 

guidelines, policies, 
circulars to health 
facilities (e.g. through 
m

eetings, subm
ission 

letters, etc).  
� 

From
 the sam

ple of 
health facilities, check 
w

hether the 
guidelines, policies, 
circulars w

ere 
received. 

If all guidelines of the 
previous year are still 
applicable and no new

 
ones have been 
issued, then score 3 

3 
M

O
H

 m
ainly recognise the D

H
O

. M
ost docum

ents 
and policies are com

m
unicated through the D

H
O

. 
The M

H
O

 has only received the circulars on:  
� Schem

e of service for N
ursing and M

W
 cadre, 

the U
ganda Public service, dated 27

th D
ecem

ber 
2017,  

� G
uidelines on O

n-B
oarding and Engagem

ent of 
H

W
s dated N

ovem
ber 2017, from

 M
O

H
,  

� M
O

H
 sector grants and budget guidelines for 

2017/18, obtained from
 D

H
O

. 
C

om
m

unication and explanation of guidelines, 
policies, circulars issued by the national level w

as as 
follow

s; 
� Schem

es of service w
as circulated to all in 

charges (IC
s) on 28

th D
ecem

ber 2017, through a 
circular signed by the PH

I.  H
ow

ever this w
as 

not found at the facilities visited. 
� The  guidelines on O

n-B
oarding and 

Engagem
ent of H

W
 w

as com
m

unicated to the 
In- C

harges by the M
H

O
 on 2

nd D
ecem

ber 2017, 
by the Principle Inspector , R

ef M
M

C
/M

U
B

, 
addressed to all I/C

s. This w
as also not found at 

the facilities visited 
The follow

ing policy docum
ents found at the health 

facilities visited:  

x U
ganda C

linical G
uidelines , 2016, M

O
H

 
x Essential M

edicines and H
ealth Supplies for 

U
ganda, 2016 

x M
anagem

ent of m
edicines and health supplies 
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m
anual, D

ivision of Pharm
acy Services, M

O
H

. 
x Vaccine Preventable D

iseases Surveillance C
ase 

B
ased Form

s, D
ec 2016, M

O
H

. 
x Introduction of Pneum

ococcal C
onjugate 

Vaccine into the N
ational R

outine Im
m

unisation 
Program

m
e, U

ganda G
uide for H

ealth M
anager 

and Service Provider, U
N

EPI, M
O

H
, Jan 2013. 

x R
outine Im

m
unisation Flip C

hart  

x Im
m

unisation in practice, U
ganda N

ational 
Expanded Program

m
e of Im

m
unisation, 

reference m
anual for Pre-and In Service health 

w
orkers, June 2017. 

x G
uidelines for PM

TC
T and Paediatric H

IV &
 

A
ID

S C
are  

x Perform
ance M

anagem
ent Im

plem
entation 

G
uidelines  for the H

ealth Sector, 2015   

x Introduction to R
ota virus vaccine into routine 

im
m

unisation. Training m
anual for operational 

level health w
orkers, M

inistry of H
ealth ,20018 ( 

O
nly at M

ubende Tow
n C

ouncil H
ealth H

C
 II) 

� 
Evidence that the 
M

H
O

 has held 
m

eetings w
ith health 

facility in-charges 
and am

ong others 
explained the 
guidelines, policies, 
circulars issued by 
the national level: 
score 3 points 

� 
From

 the M
H

O
 obtain 

and review
 m

inutes 
and/or other evidence 
of m

eetings w
ith 

health facility in-
charges in the 
previous FY (2017/18). 

� 
C

heck from
 a sam

ple 
of 5 health facilities 

3 
The M

H
O

 has held m
eetings w

ith health facility in-
charges and am

ong others explained the guidelines, 
policies, circulars issued by the national level. 

x 
The m

eeting of 25
th A

ugust 2016 of in charges 
under m

inute M
in 5a0, review

ed and discussed 
PH

C
 guidelines, M

anagem
ent of the cold C

hain 
System

, Infection control and com
pliance &

 
PH

C
 guidelines. 

6. 
 

The LG
 H

ealth 
D

epartm
ent has 

x 
Evidence that M

H
T 

has supervised 
From

 the M
H

O
 obtain: 

� 
The LG

 support 

3 
M

ubende M
C

 does not have a H
C

 IV. A
ll the six 

facilities are H
ealth C

entre II m
anaged by N

urses. 
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effectively provided 
support supervision to 
district health services  
(M

axim
um

 6 points) 

100%
 of H

C
 IVs and 

district hospitals 
(including PN

FPs 
receiving PH

C
 grant) 

at least once in a 
quarter: score 3 
points 

supervision reports 
(quarterly) 

� 
M

inutes of M
H

T 
m

eeting. 
� 

Facility records 

Evidence that M
H

T has 
ensured that H

SD
 has 

supervised low
er level 

health facilities w
ithin 

the previous FY 
(2017/18): 
� If 100%

 supervised: 
score 3 points 

� 80 - 99%
 of the 

health facilities: score 
2 points 

� 60%
 - 79%

 of the 
health facilities: score 
1 point 

� Less than 60%
 of the 

health facilities: score 
0 

From
 the M

H
O

 obtain: 
� 

The LG
 support 

supervision reports 
(quarterly) 

� 
M

inutes of M
H

T 
m

eetings 
� 

Facility records 
� 

R
eview

 and check a 
sam

ple of m
inim

um
 

5 facilities 

3 
The M

unicipal H
ealth O

ffice carried support 
supervision four tim

es on a quarterly basis covering 
all the health facilities. Supervision reports are 
available for the follow

ings dates: 12
th O

ctober 
2017, 25

th January 2018, 30
th M

arch 2018 and 9
th 

June 2018. 

x 
Each supervision had objectives stated, focused 
on m

anagem
ent and service availability. 

x 
The support supervision are presented for each 
H

C
 visited (w

ith exception of the 2
nd January 

2017 report). The findings cover the status and 
environm

ent for health care services delivery as 
w

ell as the challenges experienced for each 
facility. The recom

m
endations how

ever are not 
presented unit by unit. They are all put together. 

The short com
ing of the support supervision are as 

follow
s   

� The report did not include the nam
es of 

supervision team
 m

em
bers and the people m

et. 
� The supervision did not review

 and exam
ine and 

analyse coverage of services such as O
PD

, 
Im

m
unisation or A

N
C

, to be able to access 
progress using available data. 

� There w
as no benching m

arking w
ith previous 

support supervision findings. This im
plies that 
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there w
as no follow

 up previous 
recom

m
endations. 

� The supervision also lacked agreed action for 
im

proving perform
ance and service delivery. 

7. 
 

The LG
 H

ealth 
departm

ent (including 
H

SD
s) have discussed 

the results/ reports of 
the support supervision 
and m

onitoring visits, 
used them

 to m
ake 

recom
m

endations for 
corrective actions and 
follow

 up 
(M

axim
um

 10 points) 

� 
Evidence that all the 
4 quarterly reports 
have been discussed 
and used to m

ake 
recom

m
endations 

(in each quarter) for 
corrective actions 
during the previous 
financial year 
(2017/18): score 4 
points 

From
 the M

H
O

 obtain 
and review

: 

x 
Support supervision 
and m

onitoring visit 
reports 

� 
M

inutes of quarterly 
m

eetings 
� 

M
inutes of m

onthly 
M

H
T m

eetings 
 

0 
A

ssessm
ent failed to identify evidence on w

hether 
all the 4 quarterly reports have been discussed and 
used to m

ake recom
m

endations as explained 
below

; 
� M

eeting on 3
rd O

ctober 2017, had m
onitoring 

findings on the agenda. It w
as reported that 

challenges faced by the individual health facilities 
and know

ledge gaps w
ere identified, 

recom
m

endations and possible solutions as per 
the previous supervision report. H

ow
ever the 

issues for corrective recom
m

endations w
ere not 

identified. 
� A

ll the m
eetings of 27

th D
ecem

ber 2017, 13
th 

M
arch 2018, and 3

rd July 2018 did not have the 
review

 of the support supervision findings and 
recom

m
endations on the agenda and the reports 

w
ere never discussed.  

� 
Evidence that the 
recom

m
endations 

are follow
ed up and 

specific activities 
undertaken for 
correction: score 6 
points 

� 
From

 the sam
pled 

health facilities, 
determ

ine w
hether 

the H
ealth departm

ent 
provided 
recom

m
endations 

from
 the supervision 

visits and follow
ed up. 

0 
A

 review
 of the supervision reports show

s that 
there is no follow

 up of recom
m

endations m
ade 

w
ith specific action. Support supervision visits do 

not review
 recom

m
endations or m

ake reference to 
previous supervisions. A

s  a result sim
ilar findings 

and recom
m

endations are m
ade, w

ith no progress 
being realised as indicated below

: 
R

ecom
m

endation m
ade from

 support 
supervision report of 25

th January 2018 

i. A
ll facilities m

ust conduct staff m
eetings to 

discuss issues and challenges faced by them
 and 
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m
ust lay strategies for the w

ay forw
ard  

ii. A
ll In-C

harges m
ust ensure that H

U
M

C
 m

eetings 
are conducted every quarter and m

inutes of 
every m

eeting filled  
iii. In-C

harges to m
ake quarterly report  

iv. Senior A
ssistant Tow

n C
lerks of D

ivisions to plan 
w

ith Principle H
ealth Inspector and M

unicipal 
Engineer to ensure that all facilities are fenced  

v. The m
anagem

ent of M
ubende M

unicipal C
ouncil 

to plan for staff recruitm
ent   

R
ecom

m
endation m

ade support supervision 
report of 9

th July 2018 

i. 
A

ll facilities m
ust conduct staff m

eetings to 
discuss issues and challenges faced by them

 and 
m

ust lay strategies for the w
ay forw

ard  
ii. A

ll In-C
harges m

ust ensure that H
U

M
C

 m
eetings 

are conducted every quarter and m
inutes of 

every m
eeting filled  

iii. In-C
harges to m

ake quarterly report  
iv. Senior A

ssistant Tow
n C

lerks of D
ivisions to plan 

w
ith Principle H

ealth Inspector and M
unicipal 

Engineer to ensure that all facilities are fenced  
v. The m

anagem
ent of M

ubende M
unicipal C

ouncil 
to plan for staff recruitm

ent   
vi. C

onduct induction training w
orkshop for the 

new
ly appointed H

U
M

C
. 

N
abikakala H

C
 II Supervision R

eport of 13
th O

ctober 
2017 
C

hallenges Faced : 

x 
N

o stand by gas cylinder 
x 

Facility not fenced  
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x 
Strangers are using the pit latrine and they litter 
it 

x 
N

o w
ater tank 

x 
Provision of pow

er 
R

ecom
m

endations 
� 

W
est D

ivision to plan for buying a gas cylinder  
� 

Fencing  
� 

Installation of w
ater tank 

� 
Provision of pow

er  
� 

Ensure all record are properly filled up to date   
N

abikakala H
C

 II S
upervision R

eport of 30
th 

M
arch 2018 

C
hallenges Faced : 

x 
N

o stand by gas cylinder 
x 

Facility not fenced  
x 

Strangers are using the pit latrine and they litter 
it 

x 
N

o w
ater tank 

x 
Provision of pow

er 
R

ecom
m

endations 
� 

W
est D

ivision to plan for buying a gas cylinder  
� 

Fencing  
� 

Installation of w
ater tank 

� 
Provision of pow

er  
� 

Ensure all records are properly filled up to date   
W

ith this kind of practice, the support 
supervision is of very lim

ited value addition  

8. 
 

The LG
 H

ealth 
departm

ent has 
subm

itted accurate/ 
consistent reports/ data 
for health facility lists 

x 
Evidence that the LG

 
has subm

itted 
accurate/ consistent 
data regarding list of 
facilities receiving 

From
 the M

oH
 obtain 

and review
: 

� 
H

M
IS reports for the 

current FY (2018/19) 
� 

The perform
ance 

0 
H

M
IS reports for the current FY (2018/19) w

ere not 
availed to enable assessm

ent of this m
easure 
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receiving PH
C

 funding 
as per form

ats provided 
by M

oH
 

(M
axim

um
 10 points) 

PH
C

 funding, w
hich 

are consistent w
ith 

both H
M

IS reports 
and PB

S - score 10 
points 

 

contract for the 
current FY (2018/19) 

� 
C

heck w
hether the 

lists of health facilities 
subm

itted are 
consistent/ sim

ilar 

(C
)  G

overnance, 
oversight, 
transparency and 
accountability 

 

(M
axim

um
 14 

points) 

9. 
 

The LG
 com

m
ittee 

responsible for health 
m

et, discussed service 
delivery issues and 
presented issues that 
require approval to 
C

ouncil 
(M

axim
um

 4 points)  

� 
Evidence that the 
com

m
ittee 

responsible for 
health m

et and 
discussed service 
delivery issues 
including supervision 
reports, perform

ance 
assessm

ent results, 
LG

 PA
C

 reports etc. 
during the previous 
FY (2017/18) - score 
2 points 

From
 the C

lerk to C
ouncil 

obtain and review
: 

� 
H

ealth sector standing 
com

m
ittee m

eeting 
m

inutes – check if the 
C

ouncil has approved 
the sector 
im

plem
entation plan 

and discussions by the 
com

m
ittee 

� 
R

eview
 the M

H
O

’s 
reports to the 
com

m
ittee 

2 
The M

LG
 com

m
ittee responsible for health m

et and 
discussed service delivery issues. The com

m
ittee 

held m
eetings as follow

s: 
 8

th A
ugust 2017: The C

om
m

ittee considered the 
follow

ing issues  

x 
H

IV reduction and advocacy  

x 
D

istribution of M
aam

a kits  

x 
M

osquito nets distribution 

x 
A

m
bulance services  

x 
G

arbage m
anagem

ent  
14

th D
ec 2007: The C

om
m

ittee discussed the 
follow

ing  issues  

x 
Lake com

ing of H
W

 per facility  

x 
Land encroachm

ent per facility  

x 
B

udget fram
ew

ork paper and prioritization of 
projects  

15
th M

arc 2018 

x 
W

aste w
ater m

anagem
ent  

x 
G

arbage m
anagem

ent  

x 
U

pdating of VH
T registers  

x 
A

nnual w
ork plan for the health D

epartm
ent 

9
th M

ay 2018 
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x 
D

iscussion of the draft budget  

x 
R

oles of VH
Ts in the com

m
unity  

x 
School inspection  

12
th June 2018 

x 
C

onsidered D
epartm

ental reports including 
the one of H

ealth  
O

verall the com
m

ittee m
eeting largely discussed 

environm
ent health issues and lim

ited priority w
as 

given to health care services delivery issues  

� 
Evidence that the 
health sector 
com

m
ittee has 

presented issues 
that require approval 
to C

ouncil - score 2 
points 

� 
From

 the C
lerk to 

C
ouncil obtain and 

review
 health sector 

standing com
m

ittee 
m

eeting m
inutes – 

check if the sector 
com

m
ittee has 

presented issues 
that require approval.  

2 
The health sector com

m
ittee presented issues that 

require approval to C
ouncil. The council received 

and deliberated on sector com
m

ittee issues on 
m

eetings held as follow
s: 

C
ouncil m

eeting held 31
st A

ugust 2017 

x 
R

esolved that transfer of health w
orkers be 

done  

x 
Intensification of H

IV sensitization  
C

ouncil m
eeting held on 22

nd D
ecem

ber 2017 

x 
R

esolved that garbage be dum
ped at Kalagala. 

The space at Kalagala should be abstained 
before dum

ping 
x 

 D
irected Senior A

ssistant Tow
n C

lerk to 
include provision sanitation facilities for 
M

ubende TC
 H

C
 II and Kaw

eeri H
C

 II be 
included the w

ork plan  
x 

 Procurem
ent of w

ater tanks for N
abikakala, 

Kaw
eeri, and M

ubende TC
 H

C
 II by D

ivision 
C

ouncil  
x 

 D
ivisions should undertake fencing of health 

facilities.  
x 

 The leakage of Kaw
eeri H

C
 II w

as noted by the 
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C
ouncil  

x 
 Late com

ing of health w
orkers  

The C
ouncil m

eeting held on 28
th M

arch 2018  
x 

Presentation of the B
udget for 2018/19, w

hich 
included H

ealth 
x 

R
esolved to take legal action against individuals 

w
ho open sew

age that runs through their 
neighborhood 

x 
C

om
m

ended the health departm
ent for 

garbage m
anagem

ent  
x 

R
esolved to recruit m

ore VH
T  

C
ouncil m

eeting held on 29
th M

ay 2018 
x 

R
ecruitm

ent of VH
T to intensify the 

M
obilisation for health service delivery  

C
ouncil m

eeting held on 29
th June 2018 

x 
R

esolved that VH
T be facilitated    

10.  
The H

ealth U
nit 

M
anagem

ent 
C

om
m

ittees and 
H

ospital B
oard are 

operational/ functioning 
(M

axim
um

 6 points) 

Evidence that health 
facilities and H

ospitals 
have functional 
H

U
M

C
s/B

oards 
(established, m

eetings 
held and discussions of 
budget and resource 
issues): 
� If 100%

 of random
ly 

sam
pled facilities: 

score 6 points 
� If 80-99 %

: score 4 
points 

� If 70-79: %
: score 2 

point 
� If less than 70%

: 
score 0 

� 
C

heck files of 
H

U
M

C
s and m

inutes 
of H

U
M

C
s (C

heck 
list for all and sam

ple 
5 to review

) 
� 

Study files from
 5 

random
ly sam

pled 
health facilities to 
confirm

 w
hether 

they have H
U

M
C

s 
and review

 w
hether 

they have held 4 
m

andatory m
eetings  

6 
The H

ealth U
nit M

anagem
ent C

om
m

ittees w
ere 

functional and held m
eetings as indicated below

; 

Facility  
2017/18: D

ate &
 issues 

discussed 
K

anseera  
H

C
 II: 

20
th S

ept 2017 ;  
x 

O
ut reaches  

x 
VH

T facilitation 
x 

Late delivery of drugs 
19

th D
ec 2017  

x 
FP services  

x 
A

N
C

 services  
x 

Im
m

unisation outreaches  
x 

R
epair of the H

U
 ceiling  

14
th M

arch 2018 
x 

Staff quarter repairs 
x 

Land encroachm
ent  



 

428 
 Perform

ance A
rea 

N
o. 

Perform
ance 

M
easures 

S
coring guide 

 

A
ssessm

ent Procedures 
S

core 
D

etailed assessm
ent findings 

x 
VH

T registers  
15

th M
ay 2018 

x 
W

ork plan and budget  
x 

U
nderstaffing  

x 
W

ater tank for the facility  
K

ayinja H
C

 
II 

30
th S

ept 2107 
x Introduction of N

ew
 staff  

x VH
T facilitation 

x G
eneral sanitation and 

cleanliness of the facility 
x Im

m
unisation O

utreaches  
21

st D
ec 2017 

x G
eneral security of the facility  

x Staff houses – lacking  
x Late com

ing and absenteeism
 

10
th A

pril 2018 
x D

elivery of drugs from
 N

M
S  

x O
utreaches and A

N
C

 
K

aw
eeri H

C
 

II 
25

th A
ug 2107 

x 
Lack of m

edical stationery  
x 

PH
C

 Funds  
x 

Im
m

unisation O
utreaches  

x 
Team

 w
ork  

24
th N

ov 2017 
x 

Verification of drugs by the 
H

U
M

C
 

x 
D

rug stock outs  
x 

Sanitation of the facility  
x 

VH
T participation in 

im
m

unisation activities  
22

nd Feb 2018 
x 

C
ode of conduct and ethics  

x 
Leaking roof  
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x 
A

ttendance by m
em

bers of 
H

U
M

C
 

x 
FP and H

C
T services  

23
rd M

ay 2018 
x 

Services offered at the H
U

 
x 

C
om

m
unity m

obilisation  for 
im

m
unisation by parish 

m
obilisers  

x 
C

hild grow
th m

onitoring, 
A

N
C

 and FP services  
N

abikakala 
8

th S
ept 2017 

x 
Post natal care  

x 
H

ygiene am
ong villages  

x 
O

PD
 

x 
PH

C
 U

tilisation   
15

th D
ec 2017 

x 
Security of the facility 

x 
D

rug supply  
x 

W
ater source at facility 

x 
PH

C
 fund utilisation 

23
rd M

ay 2018  
x 

PH
C

 fund utilisation 
x 

R
enovation of H

U
 

x 
Extending pipe w

ater to the 
H

U
  

x 
Perform

ance and review
 of 

A
N

C
 and im

m
unisation  

 

11.  
The LG

 has publicised 
all health facilities 
receiving PH

C
 non-

w
age recurrent grants 

(M
axim

um
 4 points) 

� Evidence that the LG
 

has publicised all 
health facilities 
receiving PH

C
 non-

w
age recurrent grants 

e.g. through posting 

� 
C

heck the LG
 N

otice 
B

oards and LG
 

budget w
ebsite to 

establish if the 
H

ealth departm
ent 

publicised all health 

3 
The PH

C
 funds w

ere pinned up at the M
ubende 

M
unicipal C

ouncil notice boards. A
t the health 

facilities, the PH
C

  funds w
ere displayed as follow

s: 
Lw

em
ikom

ago H
C

 II PH
C

 for 2018 

x 
Q

1:  993,000 
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on public notice 
boards - score 4 
points 

facilities receiving 
non-w

age recurrent 
grants 

� 
C

heck a sam
ple of 

health facilities  

x 
Q

2   993,000 

x 
Q

3:   993,000 

x 
Q

4:   993,000 
N

abikakala H
C

 II: H
ad PH

C
 funds displayed as 

follow
: 

x 
8

th Sept 2016:  U
SH

S. 993,369 

x 
28

th O
ct 2016:  U

SH
S. 993,369 

x 
21

st Feb 2017:  U
SH

S. 993,369 

x 
5

th  M
ay 2017:  U

SH
S. 993,369 

x 
25

th A
ug 2017: U

SH
S. 993,369 

x 
25

th O
ct 2017: U

SH
S. 993,369 

x 
22

nd Jan 2018: U
SH

S. 993,369 

x 
24

th A
pril 2018: U

SH
S. 993,369 

x 
M

ubende TC
 II : PH

C
 funds displayed as 

follow
s: 

x 
3

rd Q
uarter 2017/18: 800,000 

K
aw

eere H
C

 II: There w
as no display of PH

C
 funds 

(D
) Procurem

ent 
and contract 
m

anagem
ent 

 

(M
axim

um
 8 

points) 

12 
The LG

 H
ealth 

departm
ent has 

subm
itted input to 

procurem
ent plan and 

requests, com
plete 

w
ith all technical 

requirem
ents, to P

D
U

 
that cover all item

s in 
the approved S

ector 
annual w

ork plan and 
budget 
(M

axim
um

 4 points) 

� Evidence that the 
sector has subm

itted 
input to procurem

ent 
plan to PD

U
 that 

cover all investm
ent 

item
s in the approved 

Sector annual w
ork 

plan and budget on 
tim

e by A
pril 30, 2018 

for the current FY 
(2018/19) - score 2 
points 

� From
 the M

unicipal 
H

ealth O
fficer (M

H
O

) 
obtain and review

 
subm

issions to D
P

U
; 

� From
 P

D
U

 crosscheck 
subm

ission from
 D

H
O

 
 

2          

� 
M

ubende LG
 H

ealth  D
epartm

ent 
P

rocurem
ent P

lan 2018/2019 w
as prepared by 

P
rincipal H

ealth Inspector , M
ashate Isaac , 

approved by H
ead of D

epartm
ent and 

subm
itted to H

ead of the Procurem
ent and 

D
isposal U

nit (P
D

U
) on 9

th  A
pril 2018  w

hich 
w

as before due date of  30
th A

pril 2018. 
� 

There w
as one investm

ent item
 for health 

departm
ent captured in the P

rocurem
ent P

lan 
- the construction of an O

ut P
atient 

D
epartm

ent (O
P

D
) w

ard estim
ated at U

shs. 
192,110,394.73.  
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� Evidence that LG
 

H
ealth departm

ent 
subm

itted 
procurem

ent request 
form

 (Form
 PP5) to 

the PD
U

 by 1
st 

Q
uarter of the current 

FY (2018/19) - score 2 
points 

0    

� 
A

t the tim
e of assessm

ent, the LG
 P

P
 Form

 5 
(P

rocurem
ent R

equisitions) w
ere not yet 

raised due to unconfirm
ed sources of funding 

for the projects. 

13 
The LG

 H
ealth 

departm
ent has 

certified and initiated 
paym

ent for supplies 
on tim

e 
(M

axim
um

 4 points) 

� 
Evidence that the 
M

H
O

 (as per 
contract) certified 
and recom

m
ended 

suppliers tim
ely for 

paym
ent- score 4 

points  

� From
 the C

FO
 obtain a 

sam
ple of contracts, 

review
 and determ

ine 
w

hether paym
ent 

requests w
ere certified 

and recom
m

ended on 
tim

e 

4 
The paym

ent requests subm
itted by Shell M

ubende 
w

ere approved and recom
m

ended on tim
e. There 

w
as no need for certification in this instance as the 

supply is pre-paid for and the M
ubende M

unicipal 
C

ouncil drivers draw
 dow

n the account w
hich is 

replenished as and w
hen the account is depleted. 

There is a fram
ew

ork contract for fuel supply 
betw

een Shell M
ubende and M

ubende M
unicipal 

C
ouncil. W

e sam
pled and review

ed the follow
ing 

LPO
s. 

LPO
 018 

x 
A

S per LPO
 N

o 018 dated 10
th M

ay 2018, 
issued to Shell M

ubende, M
ubende M

unicipal 
C

ouncil ordered for the supply of 130 litres of 
fuel w

orth U
SH

S. 600,000. 

x 
Shell M

ubende supplied the required fuel as 
evidenced in Fuel O

rder form
 N

o. 615 

x 
 Shell M

ubende w
as paid on 10

th M
ay 2018 as 

seen from
 R

eceipt no. 2136. 
LPO

 151 

x 
A

s per LPO
 no 151 dated 21

st February 2018, 
issued to Shell M

ubende, M
ubende M

unicipal 
C

ouncil ordered for the supply of 150 litres of 
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fuel w
orth U

SH
S. 600,000. 

x 
Shell M

ubende supplied the required fuel as 
evidenced in Fuel O

rder form
 no. 612 

x 
 Shell M

ubende w
as paid on 12

th M
arch 2018 as 

seen from
 R

eceipt no. 291 

(E)  Financial 
m

anagem
ent and 

reporting 
 

(M
axim

um
 8 

points) 

14 
The LG

 H
ealth 

departm
ent has 

subm
itted annual 

reports (including all 
quarterly reports) in 
tim

e to the Planning 
U

nit 
(M

axim
um

 4 points) 

� 
Evidence that the 
departm

ent 
subm

itted the annual 
perform

ance report 
for the previous FY – 
2017/18 (including all 
four quarterly 
reports) to the 
Planner by m

id-July 
for consolidation - 
score 4 points 

� 
From

 the Planning 
U

nit, obtain and 
review

 perform
ance 

report files 
� 

From
 the M

H
O

 
check annual and 
quarterly reports for 
the previous FY 
(2017/18) 

4 
� 

For the FY
 2017/18, the P

lanning unit w
as 

using P
B

S
. The departm

ental head for health 
had access to P

B
S

 and input their 
departm

ental figures after w
hich the P

lanner 
w

ould receive an em
ail notification from

 the 
P

B
S

 system
 though there w

as no evidence 
of subm

ission.  
H

ow
ever, w

e noted that all the quarterly 
perform

ance reports included input from
 the 

health departm
ent and M

ubende M
LG

 annual 
perform

ance report for the FY
 2017/18 w

as 
subm

itted to M
oFP

E
D

 on 14th A
ugust 2018 

before the deadline of 30
th A

ugust 2018. 
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15 

LG
 H

ealth departm
ent 

has acted on Internal 
A

udit recom
m

endations 
(if any) 
(M

axim
um

 4 points) 

Evidence that the 
sector has provided 
inform

ation to the 
internal audit on the 
status of 
im

plem
entation of all 

audit findings for the 
previous financial year 
� If sector has no audit 

query - score 4 
points 

� If the sector has 
provided inform

ation 
to the internal audit 
on the status of 
im

plem
entation of all 

audit findings for the 
previous financial year 
(2017/18) - score 2 
points 

� If all queries are not 
responded to - score 
0  

� 
From

 the Internal 
A

uditor obtain 
copies of sector 
audit reports from

 
the internal audit 
and M

anagem
ent 

responses for the 
previous FY

 
(2017/18) 

0 
The Tow

n C
lerk appears before LG

P
A

C
 and 

responds to the queries. The Tow
n C

lerk then 
requests the departm

ental heads to respond to 
the issues raised.  
W

e review
ed the quarterly internal audit reports 

and noted that the M
LG

 H
ealth departm

ent has 
not  provided inform

ation to the internal audit on 
the status of im

plem
entation of all audit findings 

for the FY
 2017/18 as show

n in the table below
 

hence the score zero; 
Q

uarter 
Finding 

R
esponse 

1 
A

bsenteeism
 of 

H
ealth staff at Kayinja 

H
C

 II 

N
o action 

taken 

U
naccounted for 

funds w
orth U

SH
S. 

993,367  at Kayinja 
H

C
 II 

Failure to access 
stock cards and the 
store at Kayinja H

C
 II 

Lack of a pit latrine at 
M

ubende Tow
n H

C
 II 

Existence of expired 
drugs at N

abikakala 
H

C
 II 

D
rug shortages at 

N
abikakala H

C
 II 

A
bsenteeism

 of the 
O

fficer in-charge of 
Lw

em
ikom

ago H
C

 II 
U

naccounted for 
funds w

orth U
SH

S. 
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993,367 at 
Lw

em
ikom

ago H
C

 II 

D
isorganised stores 

section at N
abikakala 

H
C

 II 
Lack of a pit latrine at 
N

abikakala H
C

 II 

Failure to present 
books of accounts to 
auditors at N

abikakala 
H

C
 II 

U
nhealthy w

orking 
environm

ent at 
N

abikakala H
C

 II 
Im

proper record 
keeping at N

abikakala 
H

C
 II 

2 
N

o issues raised 
  

3 
N

o issues raised 
  

4 
Failure to realize value 
for m

oney from
 

Kalagala garbage 
com

posite site 

N
o action 

taken 

 

(F)  S
ocial and 

environm
ent 

safeguards 

 
(M

axim
um

 12 
points) 

16 
C

om
pliance w

ith 
gender com

position of 
H

ealth U
nit 

M
anagem

ent 
C

om
m

ittee (H
U

M
C

) 
and prom

otion of 
gender sensitive 
sanitation in health 
facilities.  

� 
Evidence that 
H

U
M

C
 m

eet the 
gender com

position 
as per guidelines (i.e. 
m

inim
um

 30%
 

w
om

en) - score 2 
points 

x 
From

 the sam
pled 

health facilities, find 
out w

hether the 
num

ber and gender of 
com

m
ittee m

em
bers 

is as per required 
com

position 

2 
C

om
m

ittees for selected health facilities m
et the 

gender com
position as per guidelines (i.e. m

inim
um

 
30%

 w
om

en). 

x 
Lw

em
ikom

ango H
C

 II – C
om

m
ittee is in place 

com
posed of 5 m

em
bers w

ith 2 w
om

en and 3 
m

en, m
eeting required m

inim
um

 30%
 w

om
en 

C
om

position. 

x 
N

abikakala H
C

 II - C
om

m
ittee is in place 

com
posed of 5 m

em
bers w

ith 2 w
om

en and 3 
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(M
axim

um
 4 points) 

m
en, m

eeting required m
inim

um
 30%

 w
om

en 
C

om
position. 

� 
Evidence that the LG

 
has issued 
guidelines on how

 to 
m

anage sanitation in 
health facilities 
including separating 
facilities for m

en and 
w

om
en - score 2 

points 

x 
From

 the sam
pled 

health facilities, find 
out w

hether the LG
 

has issued guidelines 
on how

 to m
anage 

sanitation in health 
facilities including 
separating facilities for 
m

en and w
om

en 

0 
From

 the sam
pled health facilities (N

abikakala H
C

 II 
and Lw

em
ikom

ango H
C

 II), there w
as no evidence 

show
ing that the LG

 has issued guidelines on how
 

to m
anage sanitation in health facilities. 

There w
ere no guidelines on sanitation displayed at 

the sam
pled health facilities sam

pled and at the 
m

unicipal heath departm
ent offices.  

17 
LG

 H
ealth departm

ent 
has ensured that 
guidelines on 
environm

ental 
m

anagem
ent are 

dissem
inated and 

com
plied w

ith. 
(M

axim
um

 4 points) 

� 
Evidence that all 
health facility 
infrastructure 
projects are 
screened before 
approval for 
construction using 
the checklist for 
screening of projects 
in the budget 
guidelines and 
w

here risks are 
identified, the form

s 
include m

itigation 
actions: score 2 
points  

� 
The environm

ental 
officer and 
com

m
unity 

developm
ent officer 

have visited the sites 
to check w

hether 

x 
From

 the 
Environm

ental officer 
obtain and review

 
filled screening form

s 
to ascertain w

hether 
screening w

as done 
and w

hether risks 
m

itigation plans w
ere 

developed. 

x 
From

 the 
Environm

ental officer 
and C

D
O

 obtain and 
review

 Site visit 
reports to establish 
w

hether they checked 
com

pliance to the risk 
m

itigation plans 

2    2 

� There w
as no capital developm

ent fund for health 
for 2017/18. There w

ere therefore no health 
infrastructural projects for screening. 

 � N
o site visits w

ere m
ade since there w

ere no 
health facility projects im

plem
ented in 2017/18.   
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 Perform

ance A
rea 

N
o. 

Perform
ance 

M
easures 

S
coring guide 

 

A
ssessm

ent Procedures 
S

core 
D

etailed assessm
ent findings 

the m
itigation plans 

are com
plied w

ith: 
score 2 points 

18 
The LG

 H
ealth 

departm
ent has issued 

guidelines on m
edical 

w
aste m

anagem
ent 

(M
axim

um
 4 points) 

� 
Evidence that the LG

 
has issued 
guidelines on 
m

edical w
aste 

m
anagem

ent, 
including guidelines 
(e.g. sanitation 
charts, posters, etc) 
for construction of 
facilities for m

edical 
w

aste disposal - 
score 4 points. 

� 
From

 the sam
pled 

health facilities, find 
out w

hether the LG
 

has issued guidelines 
on m

edical w
aste 

m
anagem

ent 
 

4 
From

 the sam
pled health facilities there w

as 
evidence that the LG

 H
ealth departm

ent has issued 
guidelines on m

edical w
aste m

anagem
ent. 

M
edical w

aste m
anagem

ent guidelines in form
 of 

charts and posters w
ere displayed at various 

locations around the facilities.  

T
o

tal 
 

 
 

 
61 
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17.2 
 Perform

ance on Education Sector Perform
ance M

easures 

Perform
ance 

A
rea 

N
o 

Perform
ance 

M
easures 

S
coring guide 

 

A
ssessm

ent 
Procedure 

S
core 

D
etailed assessm

ent findings 

(A
)  H

um
an 

resource 
planning and 
m

anagem
ent 

 (M
axim

um
 30 

points) 

  

1. 
 

The M
unicipal LG

 
education 
departm

ent has 
budgeted and 
deployed teachers 
as per guidelines (a 
H

ead Teacher and 
m

inim
um

 of 7 
teachers per school) 
(M

axim
um

 8 
points)  

x 
Evidence that the 
LG

 has budgeted 
for a H

ead 
Teacher and 
m

inim
um

 of 7 
teachers per 
school (or 
m

inim
um

 a 
teacher per class 
for schools w

ith 
less than P.7) for 
the current FY 
(2018/19) - score 
4 points 

From
 the M

unicipal 
LG

 Perform
ance 

C
ontract: (i) review

 
the list of schools; 
and (ii) the staff lists 
and validate that: 

x 
The M

unicipal LG
 

has budgeted for 
at least a H

ead 
Teacher and a 
m

inim
um

 of 7 
teachers per 
school. 

4 
The 2018/19 perform

ance contract w
as obtained and review

ed.  
It w

as noted that one H
ead Teacher and a m

inim
um

 of 7 teachers 
had been budgeted per school for all the 24 schools. The M

unicipal 
LG

 had a total of 278 teachers. 

� 
Evidence that the 
M

unicipal LG
 has 

deployed a H
ead 

Teacher and 
m

inim
um

 of 7 
teachers per 
school (or 
m

inim
um

 of a 
teacher per class 
for schools w

ith 
less than P.7) for 
the current FY 
(2018/19) - score 
4 points 

From
 the M

EO
 

obtain and review
  

x 
Teachers’ lists to 
determ

ine 
w

hether M
unicipal 

LG
 has deployed a 

H
ead Teacher and 

m
inim

um
 of 7 

teachers (or 
m

inim
um

 of a 
teacher per class 
for schools w

ith 
less than P.7) per 
school for the 
current FY 
(2018/19). 

4 
The teacher’s list w

as obtained and review
ed. It w

as noted that 
each of the 24 schools had one head teacher and a m

inim
um

 of 7 
teachers deployed at the school. 
A

 sam
ple of 5 governm

ent aided schools w
as random

ly selected, 
and visited to verify actual deploym

ent of teachers. It w
as noted 

that for each of the 5 sam
pled schools, the num

ber of teachers in 
the staff list w

as the sam
e as that deployed at school, as show

n in 
the table below

. 

S
chool 

D
eployed 

teachers 
S

taff list 

Kasenyi P/S 
14 

14 

Kattabalanga 
P/S 

10 
10 

Kaw
eeri 

16 
16 
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 Perform

ance 
A

rea 
N

o 
Perform

ance 
M

easures 
S

coring guide 

 

A
ssessm

ent 
Procedure 

S
core 

D
etailed assessm

ent findings 

x 
From

 the sam
pled 

schools (urban 
and rural), verify 
w

hether the 
teachers as 
indicated in the 
staff lists are 
actually deployed 
in the schools. 

M
ubende P/S 

29 
29 

R
w

abagabo P/S 
11 

11 
 

2. 
 

M
unicipal LG

 has 
substantively 
recruited all prim

ary 
school teachers 
w

here there is a 
w

age bill provision  
(M

axim
um

 6 
points) 

� 
Evidence that 
the M

unicipal 
LG

 has filled the 
structure for 
prim

ary teachers 
w

ith a w
age bill 

provision 
9

 If 100%
 - score 6 

points 
9

 If 80 - 99%
 - 

score 3 points 
9

 If below
 80%

 - 
score 0 

From
 the M

unicipal 
LG

 Perform
ance 

C
ontract:  
� 

C
heck the 

M
unicipal LG

 
approved 
structure 

� 
C

heck w
age bill 

provision 
� 

Positions filled. 
If there is evidence of 
effort to recruit (e.g. 
advertisem

ent etc.) 
but M

unicipal LG
 has 

failed to attract, 
provide the score. 

6 
The perform

ance contract 2018/19 w
as review

ed. It w
as noted 

that the w
age bill provision w

as 1,746,452,198. 
A

ccording to the staff structure, the staff ceiling w
as 278 teachers, 

and all 278 positions w
ere filled. Therefore 100%

 of the structure 
is filled. 
   

3. 
 

M
unicipal LG

 has 
substantively 
recruited all 
positions of school 
inspectors as per 
staff structure, 
w

here there is a 

� 
Evidence that the 
M

unicipal LG
 has 

substantively 
filled all positions 
of school 
inspectors as per 
staff structure, 

From
 the M

unicipal 
LG

 Perform
ance 

C
ontract:  
� C

heck the 
M

unicipal LG
 

approved 
structure 

0 
The approved structure w

as review
ed, and it had 2 positions for 

the inspector of schools. 

x 
It w

as noted that only one out of 2 positions for inspector of 
schools w

as filled.  

x 
The m

unicipal LG
 had substantively appointed N

abatanzi 
Specioza (M

rs. M
ubiru) as the senior inspector of schools. 
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 Perform

ance 
A

rea 
N

o 
Perform

ance 
M

easures 
S

coring guide 

 

A
ssessm

ent 
Procedure 

S
core 

D
etailed assessm

ent findings 

w
age bill provision.  

(M
axim

um
 6 

points) 

w
here there is a 

w
age bill 

provision - score 
6 points 

� Positions filled. 
 

  

4. 
 

The LG
 Education 

departm
ent has 

subm
itted a 

recruitm
ent plan 

covering prim
ary 

teachers and school 
inspectors to H

R
M

 
for the current FY 
(2018/19). 
(M

axim
um

 4 
points) 

Evidence that the 
M

unicipal LG
 

Education 
departm

ent has 
subm

itted a 
recruitm

ent plan to 
H

R
M

 for the current 
FY (2018/19) to fill 
positions of: 
� 

Prim
ary 

Teachers - score 
2 points  

� 
School 
Inspectors -  
score 2 points 

From
 the M

unicipal 
LG

 Perform
ance 

C
ontract: 

x R
eview

 the 
recruitm

ent plan 
to determ

ine 
w

hether the 
vacant positions of 
teachers and 
inspectors have 
been included. 

2      2 

The recruitm
ent plan for the current FY (2018/19) w

as review
ed.  

� 
It w

as noted that there w
as no need for recruitm

ent of 
teachers, given that the M

LG
 w

age bill provision w
as 

exhausted by the 278 teachers. 

� 
The position of Inspector of schools w

as included in the 
recruitm

ent plan. 
 

5. 
 

The M
unicipal LG

 
Education 
departm

ent has 
conducted 
perform

ance 
appraisal for school 
inspectors and 
ensured that 
perform

ance 
appraisal for all 
prim

ary school head 
teachers is 
conducted during 
the previous FY 

Evidence that the 
M

unicipal LG
 

Education 
departm

ent has 
ensured that all head 
teachers are 
appraised and has 
appraised all school 
inspectors during the 
previous FY 
(2017/18) 
� 

100%
 school 

inspectors - 
score 3 points 

From
 the M

unicipal 
H

R
 departm

ent 
obtain and review

: 

x 
Personnel files for 
school inspectors 
and a sam

ple of 
head teachers to 
determ

ine 
w

hether they 
w

ere appraised 
during the 
previous FY 
(2017/18). 

3    3  

� 
The personnel file for M

rs M
ubiru N

abatanzi Specioza w
as 

review
ed. There w

as evidence of appraisal for the FY 2017/18. 
The appraisal form

 w
as dated 14

th A
ugust 2018. 

 � 
Personnel files for head teachers of the 5 sam

pled schools 
w

ere obtained and review
ed. A

ll the 5 head teachers had been 
appraised for the year 2017 as show

n in the table below
; 

S
chool 

N
am

e of head 
teachers 

D
ate of 

appraisal 

Kasenyi P/S 
N

am
ata Sam

alie 
22/02/2018 

Kattabalanga 
P/S 

O
nyango Sim

on 
22/02/2018 
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 Perform

ance 
A

rea 
N

o 
Perform

ance 
M

easures 
S

coring guide 

 

A
ssessm

ent 
Procedure 

S
core 

D
etailed assessm

ent findings 

(2017/18).  
(M

axim
um

 6 
points) 

� 
Prim

ary school 
head teachers 

9
 90 - 100%

 - 
score 3 points 

9
 70%

 and 89%
 - 

score 2 points 
9

 B
elow

 70%
 - 

score 0  

Kaw
eeri 

N
dalise K. Susan 

22/02/2018 

M
ubende P/S 

N
anteza M

ariam
 

B
alinda 

11/12/2017 

R
w

abagabo 
P/S 

A
siim

w
e Jane 

22/02/2018 

 

(B
)  M

onitoring 
and inspection  
 (M

axim
um

 35 
points) 

6. 
 

The M
unicipal LG

 
Education 
D

epartm
ent has 

effectively 
com

m
unicated and 

explained 
guidelines, policies, 
circulars issued by 
the national level in 
the previous FY 
(2017/18) to schools  
(M

axim
um

 3 
points) 

x Evidence that the 
M

unicipal LG
 

Education 
departm

ent has 
com

m
unicated all 

guidelines, 
policies, circulars 
issued by the 
national level in the 
previous FY 
(2017/18) to 
schools -  score 1 
point 

 

� 
From

 M
oES 

obtain guidelines, 
policies, circulars 
issued by the 
national level in 
the previous FY 
(2017/18) to 
schools 

� 
From

 the M
EO

 
obtain evidence 
that s/he 
com

m
unicated 

guidelines, 
policies, circulars 
to schools.  

� 
From

 the sam
pled 

schools, check 
w

hether the 
guidelines, 
policies, circulars 
w

ere received. 

1 
There w

as evidence of com
m

unication of guidelines, policies, 
circulars issued by the national level in FY 2017/18.  
C

over letters w
ere availed indicating proof of dissem

ination of the 
guidelines to head teachers. Som

e circulars w
ere signed by the 

recipients (head teachers) as acknow
ledgem

ent of receipt of the 
docum

ent, exam
ples of these include; 

x 
The circular on Early G

rade R
eading w

as com
m

unicated on 6
th 

February 2018.  

x 
The letter to head teachers on Illegal operation of boarding 
section dated 18

th Septem
ber 2017 w

as also signed by head 
teacher as acknow

ledgem
ent of receipt. 

Som
e of the policies/guidelines/circulars that w

ere found at the 
sam

pled schools include; 

x 
D

ress code for the non-uniform
ed officers in the public service 

dated 13
th July 2017 

x 
G

uidelines for supervision of schools dated 19
th July 2017 

x 
Teacher's schem

e of service and academ
ic qualifications for 

headship dated 15
th Septem

ber 2017  

x 
G

uidelines on Early G
rade R

eading (EG
R

) dated 6
th February 

2018 

x 
N

IR
A

 R
egistration dated 4

th D
ecem

ber 2017 
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 Perform

ance 
A

rea 
N

o 
Perform

ance 
M

easures 
S

coring guide 

 

A
ssessm

ent 
Procedure 

S
core 

D
etailed assessm

ent findings 

x Evidence that the 
M

unicipal LG
 

Education 
departm

ent has 
held m

eetings w
ith 

prim
ary school 

head teachers and 
am

ong others 
explained and 
sensitised on the 
guidelines, 
policies, circulars 
issued by the 
national level - 
score 2 points 

� 
From

 the M
EO

 
obtain and review

 
m

inutes and/or 
other evidence of 
the m

eetings w
ith 

H
ead Teachers 
 

2 
M

LG
 Education departm

ent held m
eetings w

ith prim
ary school 

head teachers and am
ong others explained and sensitised on the 

guidelines, policies, circulars issued by the national level. M
inutes 

of m
eetings w

ith head teachers w
ere obtained and review

ed and 
the follow

ing policies w
ere explained in the follow

ing m
eetings; 

M
eeting 

D
ate 

D
ocum

ent that w
as explained 

31
st M

ay 2018 
G

uidelines for security w
ere 

com
m

unicated. 
29

th 
Septem

ber 
2017 

Licencing private schools, 
guidelines for boarding school. 

 

7. 
 

The M
unicipal LG

 
Education 
D

epartm
ent has 

effectively 
inspected all 
registered schools 
(M

axim
um

 12 
points) 

x Evidence that all 
licenced or 
registered schools 
have been 
inspected at least 
once per term

 and 
reports produced: 
9

 100%
 - score 12 

9
 90 to 99%

 - 
score 10 

9
 80 to 89%

 - 
score 8 

9
 70 to 79%

 - 
score 6 

9
 60 to 69%

 - 
score 3 

9
 50 to 59 %

 - 
score 1 

� 
From

 the M
EO

, 
obtain and review

 
school inspection 
reports and 
inventory of 
schools inspected 
in the previous FY 
(2017/18) 

� 
From

 sam
pled 

school verify the 
num

ber of tim
es 

they w
ere 

inspected during 
the previous FY 
(2017/18) 

 

0 
A

 list of all licenced schools and Q
uarterly Inspection reports w

ere 
obtained and review

ed.  

x 
It w

as noted that the Inspection reports did not specify the 
schools visited nor the dates of inspection. 

x 
For the 5 sam

pled governm
ent aided schools, inspection 

feedback reports w
ere obtained and review

ed, and dates of 
inspection w

ere noted as follow
s; 

S
chool 

D
ate of 

inspection 
Period 
(term

) 

Kasenyi P/S 
25/04/2018 

2018 Term
 1 

15/10/2017 
2017 term

 3 
Kattabalanga 
P/S 

25/04/2018 
2018 Term

 1 
10/10/2017 

2017 term
 3 

M
ubende 

P/S 
07/03/2018 

2018 Term
 1 

10/10/2017 
2017 term

 3 
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ance 
A

rea 
N

o 
Perform

ance 
M

easures 
S

coring guide 

 

A
ssessm

ent 
Procedure 

S
core 

D
etailed assessm

ent findings 

9
 B

elow
 50%

 - 
score 0 

04/08/2017 
2017 term

 2 
R

w
abagabo 

P/S 
27/06/2018 

2018 Term
 2 

26/04/2018 
2018 Term

 1 
11/10/2017 

2017 term
 3 

There w
as no evidence that the M

unicipal LG
 Education 

D
epartm

ent effectively inspected private schools. 
B

ased on the above, only R
w

abagabo and M
ubende P/S w

ere 
inspected at least once a term

, and so the score is zero. 

8. 
 

M
unicipal LG

 
Education 
departm

ent has 
discussed the 
results/reports of 
school inspections, 
used them

 to m
ake 

recom
m

endations 
for corrective 
actions and 
follow

ed 
recom

m
endations 

(M
axim

um
 10 

points) 

� 
Evidence that the 
Education 
departm

ent has 
discussed school 
inspection reports 
and used reports 
to m

ake 
recom

m
endations 

for corrective 
actions during the 
previous FY 
(2017/18) - score 
4 points 

� 
From

 the M
EO

 
obtain and review

 
m

inutes of 
departm

ental 
m

eetings to 
determ

ine 
w

hether school 
inspection reports 
w

ere discussed 
and used to m

ake 
recom

m
endations 

for corrective 
actions during the 
previous FY 
(2017/18). 

0 
M

inutes of departm
ental m

eetings held on 13
th July 2018, 28

th 
M

ay 2018, 29
th N

ovem
ber 2017, 18

th Septem
ber 2017 w

ere 
review

ed. 
� 

It w
as noted that one inspection report w

as discussed in the 
m

eeting dated 29
th N

ovem
ber 2017 and recom

m
endations 

m
ade. 

� 
Since there w

as evidence of discussion of only one inspection 
report, the score is zero. 

� 
Evidence that the 
M

unicipal LG
 

Education 
departm

ent has 
subm

itted school 
inspection reports 
to the D

ES in the 
M

inistry of 

x 
From

 the D
ES 

obtain and review
 

a list of LG
s that 

have subm
itted 

school inspection 
reports 

x 
From

 the M
EO

 
check w

hether 

0 
From

 the D
ES headquarters, w

e obtained and review
ed lists of 

LG
s that had subm

itted school inspection reports in FY 2017/18. It 
w

as noted that M
ubende LG

 w
as not on the list. 

From
 the M

EO
, there w

ere no letters of acknow
ledgem

ent from
 

the D
ES, and so there w

as no evidence that the M
unicipal LG

 
Education departm

ent subm
itted school inspection reports to the 

D
ES in the M

inistry of Education and Sports (M
oES). 



 

443 
 Perform
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A

rea 
N

o 
Perform

ance 
M
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S
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A
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ent 
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S
core 

D
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ent findings 

Education and 
Sports (M

oES) - 
score 2 points 

the M
EO

 has 
letter of 
acknow

ledgem
ent 

from
 D

ES 

� 
Evidence that the 
inspection 
recom

m
endations 

are follow
ed-up - 

score 4 points 

x 
From

 the sam
pled 

schools, 
determ

ine 
w

hether the 
education 
departm

ent 
provided 
recom

m
endations 

from
 the 

inspection reports 
and follow

ed-up. 

0 
x 

In the departm
ental m

eeting held on 29
th N

ovem
ber 2017, 

Inspection report w
as discussed. O

ne of issues identified w
as 

H
abitual absenteeism

 of teachers to be subm
itted to the M

EO
.  

x 
There w

as evidence of w
arning letters issued to the 

undisciplined teachers by the M
EO

.  In addition, nam
es of 

undisciplined teachers w
ere forw

arded to the R
ew

ards and 
Sanctions C

om
m

ittee.  

x 
Since there w

as evidence of follow
 up of only one 

recom
m

endation that w
as m

ade in the departm
ental m

eeting, 
the score is zero. 

9. 
 

The M
unicipal LG

 
Education 
departm

ent has 
subm

itted accurate/ 
consistent reports/ 
date for school lists 
and enrolm

ent as 
per form

ats 
provided by M

oES  
(M

axim
um

 10 
points) 

� 
Evidence that the 
M

unicipal LG
 has 

subm
itted 

accurate/ 
consistent data:  

9
 List of schools 

w
hich are 

consistent w
ith 

both EM
IS 

reports and 
Program

m
e 

B
udgeting 

System
 (PB

S) - 
score 5 points 

� 
From

 M
oES 

obtain and review
 

EM
IS reports for 

the current FY 
(2018/19) 

� 
O

btain and review
 

the perform
ance 

contract for the 
current FY 
(2018/19) 

� 
C

heck w
hether 

the list of schools 
subm

itted are 
consistent/sim

ilar. 

0 
� 

From
 M

oES, the EM
IS report w

as not availed for review
. 

� 
W

e obtained and review
ed the perform

ance contract for 
2018/19, w

hich indicated 24 governm
ent-aided schools on the 

subm
itted list.  

B
ased on the above w

e w
ere unable to ascertain the level of 

consistency of inform
ation subm

itted in PB
S and the EM

IS reports. 
 

x 
Evidence that the 
M

unicipal LG
 has 

subm
itted 

� 
From

 M
oES 

obtain and review
 

EM
IS reports for 

0 
The EM

IS report from
 M

oES w
as not availed for review

. 
W

e obtained and review
ed the enrolm

ent data from
 the 

perform
ance contract for 2018/19. The num

ber of pupils enrolled in 
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A
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S
core 

D
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accurate/consiste
nt data:  

9
 Enrolm

ent data 
for all schools 
w

hich is 
consistent w

ith 
EM

IS report and 
PB

S - score 5 
points 

the current FY 
(2018/19) 

� 
O

btain and review
 

the perform
ance 

contract for the 
current FY 
(2018/19) 

� 
C

heck w
hether 

the enrolm
ent 

levels are 
consistent/sim

ilar.  

U
PE schools w

as 9,941. 
B

ased on the above w
e w

ere unable to ascertain the level of 
consistency of inform

ation subm
itted in PB

S and the EM
IS reports. 

 

(C
)  

G
overnance, 

oversight,  
transparency 
and 
accountability 

(M
axim

um
 12 

points) 

 

10.  
The M

unicipal LG
 

com
m

ittee 
responsible for 
education m

et, 
discussed service 
delivery issues and 
presented issues 
that require approval 
to C

ouncil 
(M

axim
um

 4 
points) 

� 
Evidence that the 
council 
com

m
ittee 

responsible for 
education m

et 
and discussed 
service delivery 
issues including 
inspection, 
perform

ance 
assessm

ent 
results, LG

 PA
C

 
reports 
etc…

during the 
previous FY 
(2017/18) - score 
2 points 

� 
From

 the C
lerk to 

C
ouncil obtain and 

review
 education 

sector standing 
com

m
ittee 

m
eeting m

inutes 
– check if the 
C

ouncil has 
approved the 
sector 
im

plem
entation 

plan and 
discussions by the 
standing 
com

m
ittee 

� 
M

EO
’s reports to 

the com
m

ittee 

2 
M

inutes of the sectorial com
m

ittee for education and health w
ere 

review
ed and there w

as evidence of discussion of education 
service delivery issues. 

D
ate of 

m
eeting 

K
ey highlights 

12
th June 

2018 
PLE perform

ance 

13
th O

ctober 
2017 

Issues in N
am

utim
pa P/S and 

Kaw
uula P/S 

O
ther m

eetings w
ere held on 15

th M
arch 2018, 29

th January 2018, 
8

th A
ugust 2017, and in these m

eetings, no issues specific to the 
education sector w

ere discussed. 

� 
Evidence that the 
education sector 
com

m
ittee has 

presented issues 

� 
From

 the C
lerk to 

C
ouncil obtain and 

review
 m

inutes to 
check if education 

2 
M

inutes of the council m
eetings w

ere review
ed and there w

as 
evidence that the education sector com

m
ittee has presented 

issues that requires approval to C
ouncil. 
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that requires 
approval to 
C

ouncil - score 2 
points 

issues have been 
presented to the 
C

ouncil. 

D
ate of 

m
eeting 

K
ey highlights 

29
th June 

2018 
Issue of school dropout, R

aising 
m

ock fees 
29

th M
ay 2018 

Inspection reports, gender 
inequality am

ong teachers 
deploym

ent 
28

th M
arch 

2018 
Indisciplined teachers 

22
nd 

D
ecem

ber 
2017 

SM
C

 m
em

bership, Education 
D

epartm
ent office space and 

furniture 
7

th N
ovem

ber 
2017 

Induction on new
 SM

C
 

31
st A

ugust 
2017 

Prom
otion of poor perform

ance 
learners, G

ender issues-som
e 

schools have one fem
ale 

teachers 
 

11.  
Prim

ary schools in a 
M

unicipal LG
 have 

functional SM
C

s 
(M

axim
um

 5 
points) 

Evidence that all 
prim

ary schools have 
functional SM

C
s 

(established, 
m

eetings held, 
discussions of 
budget and resource 
issues and 
subm

ission of 
reports to M

EO
) 

� 
100%

 schools:  
score 5 

� 
80 to 99%

 
schools:  score 3 

� 
B

elow
 80 %

 

� 
C

heck files from
 

M
EO

 if head 
teachers have 
subm

itted reports 
to SM

C
s and 

m
inutes of SM

C
s 

(check the entire 
list and  sam

ple 5 
reports) 

� 
Study files from

 5 
random

ly sam
pled 

prim
ary schools to 

confirm
 w

hether 
they have SM

C
s 

and review
 

0 
M

inutes of SM
C

 m
eetings w

ere review
ed for the 5 sam

pled 
schools.  
It w

as noted that only Kasenyi P/S held 3 m
andatory m

eeting in FY 
2017/18 as show

n in the table below
; 

S
chools 

D
ate of 

m
inutes 

Period 
(Term

) 

Kasenyi P/S 
23/04/2018 

2018 Term
1 

24/10/2017 
2017 Term

3 
14/07/2017 

2017 Term
2 

R
w

abagabo 
P/S 

22/08/2018 
2018 Term

2 
15/11/2017 

2017 Term
3 

M
ubende 

P/S 
12/07/2016 

2016 Term
2 
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schools: score 0 
w

hether they 
have held 3 
m

andatory 
m

eetings  

Kattabalanga 
03/06/2018 

2018 Term
2 

Kaw
eeri 

12/04/2018 
2018 Term

1 

Since only 20%
 of the sam

pled schools had a functional SM
C

, the 
score is zero. 

12.  
The M

unicipal LG
 

has publicised all 
schools receiving 
non-w

age recurrent 
grants 
(M

axim
um

 3  
points) 

� 
Evidence that the 
M

unicipal LG
 has 

publicised all 
schools receiving 
non-w

age 
recurrent grants 
e.g. through 
posting on public 
notice boards - 
score 3 points 

x 
C

heck the 
M

unicipal notice 
boards to 
establish if the 
Education 
departm

ent 
publicised all 
schools receiving 
non-w

age 
recurrent grants 
for public view

ing 

x 
C

heck a sam
ple of 

schools for 
postings of non-
w

age recurrent 
grants 

3  
x 

The m
unicipal noticeboards w

ere review
ed. There w

as 
evidence that the Education departm

ent publicised all schools 
receiving non-w

age recurrent grants for public view
ing. 

x 
A

ll the 5 sam
pled schools had the U

PE funds published on 
m

anila papers in the head teacher’s office or the staff room
. 

(D
)  

Procurem
ent 

and contract 
m

anagem
ent  

 (M
axim

um
 7 

points) 

13 
The LG

 E
ducation 

departm
ent has 

subm
itted input 

into the LG
 

procurem
ent plan, 

com
plete w

ith all 
technical 
requirem

ents, to 
P

rocurem
ent U

nit 
that cover all item

s 
in the approved 
S

ector annual w
ork 

� 
Evidence that the 
sector has 
subm

itted 
procurem

ent 
input to 
Procurem

ent U
nit 

that covers all 
investm

ent item
s 

in the approved 
Sector annual 
w

ork plan and 
budget on tim

e 

x 
From

 the M
E

O
 

obtain and review
 

subm
ission to 

P
rocurem

ent 
U

nit; 

x 
From

 D
P

U
 

crosscheck 
subm

ission from
 

M
E

O
 

 

0          

� 
The P

rocurem
ent P

lan 2018/2019 for M
ubende M

LG
 

E
ducation D

epartm
ent w

as prepared by M
unicipal E

ducation 
O

fficer K
yeyune G

odfrey on 15
th M

ay 2018, and approved by 
H

ead of D
epartm

ent Kabunga A
saph. It w

as subm
itted to 

H
ead of the Procurem

ent and D
isposal U

nit (P
D

U
) after the 

due date of 30
th A

pril 2018; on 16
th M

ay 2018. 
� 

Investm
ent item

s; C
lassroom

 construction at B
usurera P

/S
 

valued at U
S

H
S

. 80,000,000 and purchase of m
otor vehicle 

w
as estim

ated at U
shs. 160,000,000 w

as captured in the 
A

nnual S
ector W

ork plan as subm
itted in the E

ducation 
P

rocurem
ent P

lan. 
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plan and budget 
(M

axim
u

m
 4 

p
o

in
ts) 

by A
pril 30, 2018 - 

score 4 points 
 

14 
The LG

 Education 
departm

ent has 
certified and 
initiated paym

ent for 
supplies on tim

e 
(M

axim
um

 3 
points) 

� 
Evidence that 
the LG

 
Education 
departm

ents 
tim

ely (as per 
contract) 
certified and 
recom

m
ended 

suppliers for 
paym

ent: score 
3 points  

� 
From

 the C
FO

 
obtain a sam

ple of 
contracts, review

 
and determ

ine 
w

hether paym
ent 

requests w
ere 

certified and 
recom

m
ended on 

tim
e 

  

3 
M

ubende M
LG

 Education departm
ent certified (w

ithin 28 days)  
and initiated paym

ent (w
ithin 30 days) for w

orks on tim
e as 

sum
m

arised below
; 

C
ontract signed betw

een K
yerim

pa H
oldings Lim

ited and 
M

ubende M
unicipal C

ouncil for U
shs. 22,327,370 on 4

th 
N

ovem
ber 2017 for C

om
pletion of 2 classroom

 block at 
N

abitim
pa Prim

ary S
chool; 

x 
The requests for paym

ent subm
itted by Kyerim

a H
oldings 

Lim
ited w

ere certified and recom
m

ended for paym
ent on tim

e.  

x 
Kyerim

pa H
oldings Lim

ited com
pleted w

orks on 12
th January 

2018. The M
unicipal Engineer certified the w

orks on 16
th 

January 2018 as evidenced in Interim
 C

ertificate N
o.1. The 

paym
ent request for sum

 U
shs. 22,327,370 from

 the 
contractor dated 12

th January 2018 w
as recom

m
ended for 

paym
ent by the Senior A

ssistant Internal A
uditor on 16

th 
January 2018. 

 C
ontract betw

een S
akal Investm

ents Lim
ited and M

ubende 
M

unicipal C
ouncil for the sum

 U
shs. 64,973,809 dated 16 

M
arch 2018 for C

onstruction of 2 classroom
 block at M

azooba 
P/S

  

x 
The request for paym

ent by Sakal Investm
ents Lim

ited for the 
construction of a 2 classroom

 block at M
azooba P/S w

as 
certified and recom

m
ended on tim

e. 

x 
The contractor com

pleted the first phase of w
orks on 12

th A
pril 

2018 and w
orks w

ere certified on 16
th A

pril 2018 by the 
A

ssistant Engineering O
fficer.  

x 
The contractor subm

itted their claim
 for paym

ent on 12
th A

pril 
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2018 for U
SH

s. 45,000,000 w
hich w

as recom
m

ended for 
paym

ent by the M
unicipal Engineer on 23 A

pril 2018 

x 
Second and final phase of w

orks w
ere com

pleted on 11
th M

ay 
2018, certification of w

orks done on 14
th M

ay 2018. The 
contractor subm

itted their claim
 for paym

ent for U
shs. 

19,971,259 on 11
th M

ay 2018 w
hich w

as recom
m

ended for 
paym

ent on 14
th M

ay 2018 by the M
unicipal Engineer. 

(E)  Financial 
m

anagem
ent 

and R
eporting 

 (M
axim

um
 8 

points) 

 

15 
The LG

 Education 
departm

ent has 
subm

itted annual 
reports (including all 
quarterly reports) in 
tim

e to the Planning 
U

nit 
(M

axim
um

 4 
points) 

� 
Evidence that the 
departm

ent 
subm

itted the 
annual 
perform

ance 
report for the 
previous FY - 
2017/18 (w

ith 
availability of all 
four quarterly 
reports) to the 
Planner by 15

th 
July for 
consolidation: 
score 4 points 

� 
From

 the Planning 
U

nit, obtain and 
review

 
perform

ance 
report files 

� 
From

 the M
EO

 
check annual and 
quarterly reports 
for the previous 
FY (2017/18) 

4 
� 

For the FY
 2017/18, the P

lanning unit w
as using P

B
S

. The 
departm

ental head for education had access to P
B

S
 and 

input their departm
ental figures after w

hich the P
lanner 

w
ould receive an em

ail notification from
 the P

B
S

 system
 

though there w
as no evidence of subm

ission.  
H

ow
ever, w

e noted that all the quarterly perform
ance reports 

included input from
 the education departm

ent and M
ubende 

M
LG

 annual perform
ance report for the FY

 2017/18 w
as 

subm
itted to M

oFP
E

D
 on 14

th A
ugust 2018 before the deadline 

of 30th A
ugust 2018. 

16 
LG

 Education has 
acted on Internal 
A

udit 
recom

m
endations 

(if any) 
(M

axim
um

 4 
points) 

� 
Evidence that the 
sector has 
provided 
inform

ation to the 
internal audit on 
the status of 
im

plem
entation 

of all audit 
findings for the 
previous financial 
year (2017/18) 

� 
From

 the Internal 
A

uditor obtain 
copies of sector 
audit reports 
from

 the internal 
audit and 
M

anagem
ent 

responses for the 
previous FY

 
(2017/18) 

0 
The Tow

n C
lerk appears before LG

P
A

C
 and responds to the 

queries. The Tow
n C

lerk then requests the departm
ental heads 

to respond to the issues raised.  
W

e review
ed the quarterly internal audit reports and noted the 

departm
ent has not provided inform

ation to the internal audit on 
the status of im

plem
entation of all audit findings for the FY 

2017/18 as show
n in the table below

: 
Q

u
arter 

Find
in

g 
R

esp
on

se 
1 

N
o issues raised 

N
o response  

required 
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9
 If sector has no 

audit query - 
score 4 points 

9
 If the sector has 

provided 
inform

ation to 
the internal audit 
on the status of 
im

plem
entation 

of all audit 
findings for the 
previous financial 
year (2017/18) -  
score 2 points 

9
 If all queries are 

not responded to  
- score 0  

2 
Incom

plete procurem
ent records for 

procurem
ents w

orth U
SH

S. 
9,311,000 at Kasenyi SSS 

N
o action taken 

A
bsence of departm

ent w
ork plans at 

Kasenyi SSS 
A

bsenteeism
 of school m

anagem
ent 

leaders at B
right SSS 

 Incom
plete procurem

ent records at 
M

ubende H
igh Secondary School. 

N
o standardised official docum

ents 
used such as vouchers, requisitions, 
pay sheets and vote books at 
M

ubende H
igh Secondary School. 

U
nauthorised expenditure and 

activities at M
ubende H

igh Secondary 
School. 
N

o evidence of bank reconciliations 
for the period June and July 2017 at 
M

ubende H
igh Secondary School. 

N
o existence of an asset register at 

M
ubende H

igh Secondary School. 
A

bsence of departm
ent w

ork plans at 
M

ubende H
igh Secondary School. 

Failure to present books of accounts 
for audit at C

om
prehensive SSS 

U
se of non-standardised docum

ents 
at M

ubende Light SS 

Failure to appoint a vote controller at 
M

ubende Light SS 
A

bsence of departm
ental w

ork plans 
at M

ubende A
rm

y SSS 

Failure to appoint vote controllers at 
M

ubende A
rm

y SSS 
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N
on-paym

ent of school fees w
orth 

U
SH

S. 5,315,600 at St Peters 
Technical Institute 
Expiry of B

oard C
om

m
ittee m

em
bers 

term
 of office at St Peters Technical 

Institute 
 Irregular approval of budget 
estim

ates at St Peters Technical 
Institute 
A

bsence of departm
ental w

ork plans 
at St Peters Technical Institute 

N
o clear procurem

ent system
s and 

procedures follow
ed at St Peters 

Technical Institute 
Failure to appoint vote controllers at St 
Peters Technical Institute 

N
on standardised financial docum

ents 
used at St Peters Technical Institute 

* Failure to facilitate internal auditors 
to inspect U

PE schools 

Low
 level of academ

ic perform
ance 

for U
PE schools 

There is lack of a uniform
 form

at of 
the requisition voucher form

s for 
prim

ary schools for U
PE 

3 
Failure to present books of accounts 
for audit at Katabalang, B

usw
era, 

M
azooba and St M

ary s Prim
ary 

schools 

N
o action taken 

N
o evidence of accountability 

subm
itted to the M

EO
 for B

iw
anga 

C
hurch of U

ganda 
4 

Failure to present books of accounts 
for audit by C

om
prehensive SS and St 

N
o action taken 
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Peters Technical Institute 

D
oubtful tax rem

ittances of U
SH

S. 
390,000 for M

ubende Light SS 

Failure to appoint a vote controller at 
M

ubende Light SS 
Expiry of B

oard C
om

m
ittee m

em
bers 

term
 of office at M

ubende Light SS 

D
oubtful tax rem

ittances of U
SH

S. 
3,314,856 for Kasenyi Secondary 
School 
N

on-paym
ent of school fees w

orth 
U

SH
S. 260,846,450 at Kasenyi 

Secondary School 
Lapses in the procurem

ent processes 
Failure to appoint vote controllers at 
M

ubende A
rm

y SS 
U

se of non-standardised requisitions 
at M

ubende A
rm

y SS 

U
se of non-standardised asset 

registers at M
ubende A

rm
y SS 

N
o stores system

 follow
ed at 

M
ubende A

rm
y SS 

N
on-paym

ent of school fees w
orth 

U
SH

S. 37,651,800 at M
ubende A

rm
y 

SS 
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(F)  S
ocial and 

environm
ent 

safeguards 

 (M
axim

um
 8 

points) 

17 
LG

 Education 
D

epartm
ent has 

dissem
inated and 

prom
oted 

adherence to 
gender guidelines  
(M

axim
um

 5 
points) 

� 
Evidence that the 
LG

 Education 
departm

ent in 
consultation w

ith 
the gender focal 
person has 
dissem

inated 
guidelines on 
how

 senior 
w

om
en/ m

en 
teachers should 
provide guidance 
to girls and boys 
to handle 
hygiene, 
reproductive 
health, life skills 
etc…

: score 2 
points 

� 
From

 the 
M

unicipal 
Education O

fficer 
(M

EO
) obtain 

evidence on 
dissem

ination of 
gender guidelines 
on how

 senior 
w

om
en/ m

en 
teachers should 
provide guidance 
to girls and boys 
to handle hygiene, 
reproductive 
health, life skills 
etc. 

0 
There w

as no evidence of dissem
ination of gender guidelines on 

how
 senior w

om
en/ m

en teachers should provide guidance to girls 
and boys to handle hygiene, reproductive health and life skills. 
 

� 
Evidence that LG

 
Education 
departm

ent in 
collaboration w

ith 
gender 
departm

ent have 
issued and 
explained 
guidelines on 
how

 to m
anage 

sanitation for girls 
and PW

D
s in 

prim
ary schools – 

score 2 points 

� 
From

 the M
EO

 
obtain evidence 
on dissem

ination 
of sanitation 
guidelines and 
aw

areness raising 
on how

 to 
m

anage sanitation 
for girls and PW

D
s 

in prim
ary schools 

0 
There w

as no evidence to show
 that the M

LG
 issued guidelines on 

how
 to m

anage sanitation for girls and PW
D

s in prim
ary schools. 

A
t the sam

pled schools, there w
ere no guidelines seen on file or 

notice boards and at the office of the M
EO

. 
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� 
Evidence that the 
School 
M

anagem
ent 

C
om

m
ittee m

eet 
the guideline on 
gender 
com

position – 
score 1 point 

� 
From

 the sam
pled 

schools, check 
w

hether the SM
C

 
m

eets the 
guideline on 
gender 
com

position 

1 
The School M

anagem
ent C

om
m

ittees for the 3 sam
pled schools 

(Kaw
eeri, Kattabalanga and R

w
abagabo Prim

ary schools)  w
ere 

duly com
posed w

ith at least 2 fem
ales, follow

ing the guidelines in 
the Education (pre-prim

ary, prim
ary and Post Prim

ary) A
ct, 2008  

18 
LG

 Education 
departm

ent has 
ensured that 
guidelines on 
environm

ental 
m

anagem
ent are 

dissem
inated and 

com
plied w

ith 
(M

axim
um

 3 
points) 

� 
Evidence that the 
LG

 Education 
departm

ent in 
collaboration w

ith 
Environm

ent 
departm

ent has 
issued guidelines 
on environm

ental 
m

anagem
ent 

(tree planting, 
w

aste 
m

anagem
ent, 

form
ation of 

environm
ental 

clubs and 
environm

ent 
education etc..): 
score 3 points 

x From
 M

EO
 obtain 

and review
: 

9
 C

irculars to 
schools 

9
 M

inutes of 
m

eetings w
ith 

teachers 
9

 Sam
ple of 

schools 
9

 Inspection 
reports to 
schools 

x 
From

 the 
Environm

ental 
officer obtain and 
review

: Filled 
screening form

s 
to ascertain 
w

hether 
screening w

as 
done and w

hether 
risks m

itigation 
plans w

ere 
developed. 

0 
There w

as no evidence that guidelines on environm
ental 

m
anagem

ent w
ere dissem

inated and com
plied w

ith. 
The M

LG
 does not have environm

ental m
anagem

ent guidelines in 
place. 
Som

e m
eetings w

ere held w
ith head teachers, but no discussion 

of environm
ental m

anagem
ent guidelines.  

There w
ere no circulars on file at the environm

ental officer’s office 
com

m
unicating environm

ental m
anagem

ent activities to schools. 
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x 
From

 the 
Environm

ental 
officer and C

D
O

 
obtain and review

: 
Site visit reports to 
establish w

hether 
they checked 
com

pliance to the 
risk m

itigation 
plans 

Total 
 

 
 

 
42 

 

  


